
DATE ISSUED: April 5, 2017 REPORT NO. HO-17-022 

HEARING DATE:   April 12, 2017 

SUBJECT: Phillips Residence. Process Three Decision 

PROJECT NUMBER: 490122 

OWNER/APPLICANT: The Phillips Family Trust, Owner / Sheena Casamassima, Applicant 

SUMMARY: 

Issue:  Should the Hearing Officer approve the demolition of two single dwelling units and 
construction of one single family residence at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk within the 
Mission Beach Precise Plan area? 

Staff Recommendation: Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 1721605. 

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 21, 2016, the Mission Beach 
Precise Planning Board voted 8-0-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project with a 
condition/recommendation that the garage structure on the first floor comes in 2 feet 
because of an 18-foot turning radius (Attachment 7).  The applicant has modified their 
design as shown on Exhibit A plans, sheets A1.1 and A2.0 (Attachment 9), to provide 
additional 2-foot setback as recommended by the community group.   

Environmental Review:   
The project was determined to be exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction). This project is not pending an appeal 
of the environmental determination. The environmental exemption determination for this 
project was made on January 11, 2017 and the opportunity to appeal that determination 
ended January 27, 2016. 

BACKGROUND 

The project site is located at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk within the Mission Beach Planned District 
(MBPD) R-N Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable) and between Mission Bay and the first 
public roadway, the Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, the Parking Impact Overlay Zone, the 
Residential Tandem Overlay Zone, and the Transit Area Overlay Zone within the Mission Beach 
Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program (LCP) Land Use Plan (Attachment 1).  The property is 
designated for single dwelling unit development by the Mission Beach Precise Plan (Attachment 2). 

http://opendsd.sandiego.gov/web/Projects/Details/490122
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The site is improved with two existing single dwelling units and is relatively level ground in an 
urbanized residential neighborhood (Attachment 3). 

DISCUSSION 

The Phillips Residence project (Project) proposes the demolition of two single dwelling units on two 
separate legal lots at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk and the construction of one single family 
residence (Attachment 4). The new structure would straddle the property line between 3774 and 
3784 Bayside Walk. The Project proposes a three-story structure of approximately 2,861 square feet. 
The maximum height of the building would be thirty feet. Minimal grading of the site is required to 
direct drainage and prepare the site for building foundations. 

The site is not within or adjacent to the Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP), or the 
Multiple Habitat Planning Area (MHPA), and does not contain any other type of Environmentally  
Sensitive Lands (ESL) as defined in the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 113.0103. 

The site is designated for residential uses.  The Project is consistent with the land use designations 
of the Mission Beach Precise Plan and LCP Land Use Plan including maintaining residential 
development and not interfering with public access or public views to the beaches and bays.  The 
proposed Project complies with the San Diego Municipal Code development regulations to include 
but not limited to height, setbacks, parking, landscape, and floor area ratio.   

CONCLUSION 

The requested Coastal Development Permit application is consistent with the Mission Beach Precise 
Plan and LCP and Land Use Plan, with all relevant adopted City Council policies, and regulations of 
the San Diego Municipal Code.  The Project does not propose, nor require, any deviations or 
variances to approve the applicant’s application. Therefore, staff concludes that all of the necessary 
findings to approve the project can be affirmed and that the conditions applied to the Coastal 
Development Permit are sufficient to insure the project would be in harmony with the surrounding 
community. 

ALTERNATIVES 

1. Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 1721605, with modifications.

2. Deny Coastal Development Permit No. 1721605, if the findings required to approve the
project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted, 

 for 
_________________________________       
Jeffrey W. Robles, Development Project Manager 
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Attachments: 

1. Project Location Map
2. Mission Beach Precise Plan Land Use Map
3. Aerial Photograph
4. Draft Resolution with Findings
5. Draft Permit with Conditions
6. Environmental Exemption
7. Community Planning Group Recommendation
8. Ownership Disclosure Statement
9. Project Plans
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Aerial Photo
Phillips Residence,  Project No. 490122
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HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. XXXXXX  
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1721605 

PHILLIPS RESIDENCE PROJECT NO. 490122 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, THE PHILLIPS FAMILY TRUST, dated September 22, 1989, Owner/Permittee, filed an 
application with the City of San Diego for a permit to demolish two single-dwelling units on two 
separate legal lots and the construction of one single-dwelling residence (as described in and by 
reference to the approved Exhibits “A” and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated 
Permit No. 1721605), on portions of a 0.06-acre site; 
 
WHEREAS, the project site is located at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk in the Mission Beach Planned 
District R-N zone of the Mission Beach Precise Plan; 
 
WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as the southerly half of Lots “A” and “B”, Block 193 of 
Mission Beach, according to Map thereof No. 1651, filed December 14, 1914, excepting therefrom 
that portion thereof, if any, heretofore or now lying below the mean high tide line of Mission Bay, 
formerly False Bay, reserving an easement for ingress and egress for road purposes over the west 
eight feet thereof; 
 
WHEREAS, on April 12, 2017, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal 
Development Permit No. 1721605 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;  
 
WHEREAS, on January 27, 2016 the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development 
Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) 
under CEQA Guideline Section 15303 and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination 
filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego as follows: 
 
That the Hearing Officer adopts the following written Findings, dated April 12, 2017. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Findings for all Coastal Development Permits – 126.0708 
 
(1) The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical 
accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway identified in a 
Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal development will enhance and 
protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the 
Local Coastal Program land use plan.   
 
The Phillips Residence project proposes the demolition of two single dwelling units on two separate 
legal lots at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk and the construction of one single family residence. The 
new structure will straddle the property line between 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk. The Project 
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proposes a three-story structure of approximately 2,861 square feet. The maximum height of the 
building will be thirty feet. The site is adjacent to Mission Bay Park and approximately 767 feet east 
of the Pacific Ocean. 
 
There are no existing or proposed physical accessways used by the public across the private site or 
any proposed in the Mission Beach Precise Plan and the Project will not encroach upon any existing 
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or proposed in a Local Coastal Program Land 
Use Plan. The Project will have no effect upon public views to and along the ocean and other scenic 
coastal areas as specified in the Mission Beach Precise Plan. 
 
There are no designated public views within the existing side yards identified in the Mission Beach 
Precise Plan. However, the project is designed and sited to avoid obstructing any view from 
Rockaway Court or Bayside Walk. The Project will conditioned to record two separate, four–foot wide 
View Corridor Easements, as shown on Exhibit “A,” in accordance with SDMC section 132.0403 along 
the southerly and northerly side property lines.  All fencing, landscaping, and other improvements in 
the view corridors will be restricted by recording the easement to assure the preservation of the 
public views towards Mission Bay. The Project will adhere to community goals not to intrude into 
any of the identified public view corridors, in that no identified public view corridors are identified in 
the Mission Beach Precise Plan across the site. The Project will result in more public viewing 
opportunities than what exists presently. The new views provided by the Project in the north and 
south side yards will provide public views to Mission Bay beyond and prevent a “walling off” or other 
adverse effect to the community. The Project will not obstruct any coastal or scenic views from any 
public vantage point. There will not be any increase in building footprint of the existing structure 
that will, from a public vantage point, result in public views blockage to or along the ocean. The 
height of the third story will be no greater than thirty feet. Therefore, it has been concluded that 
implementation of the Project will not adversely obstruct public views to, or along the ocean or 
other scenic resources.  

 
As such, the proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing physical access way 
that is legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in a Local Coastal 
Development Program Land Use Plan and the proposed coastal development will enhance and 
protect public views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local 
Coastal Program Land Use Plan. 
 
(2) The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive 
lands.   
 
The Phillips Residence project (Project) proposes the demolition of two single dwelling units on two 
separate legal lots at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk and the construction of one single family 
residence.  The new structure will straddle the property line between 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk.  
The Project proposes a three-story structure of approximately 2,861 square feet.  The maximum 
height of the building will be thirty feet. The site is adjacent to Mission Bay Park and approximately 
767 feet east of the Pacific Ocean. 
 
The surrounding neighborhood pattern is residential development to the north, east and west and 
south. The site is within an urbanized community. There are no environmentally sensitive resources 
present on the site. Because there are no environmentally sensitive resources present on the site, 
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the proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands on the 
site. The Project will not adversely affect downstream properties or sensitive resources along the 
Pacific Ocean shoreline.  No deviations or variances are requested or required to approve the 
Project.  Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally 
sensitive lands.    
 
(3) The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal 
Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the Certified Implementation 
Program.   
 
The Phillips Residence project (Project) proposes the demolition of two single dwelling units on two 
separate legal lots and the construction of one single family residence at 3774 and 3784 Bayside 
Walk. The new structure will straddle the property line between 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk. The 
Project proposes a three-story structure of approximately 2,861 square feet. The maximum height 
of the building will be thirty feet. The site is adjacent to Mission Bay Park and approximately 767 feet 
east of the Pacific Ocean. The Mission Beach Precise Plan land use map designates the site for 
single-dwelling unit residential use. The properties to the north, east, west and south are developed 
with residential uses. 
 
The site is designated for residential uses.  The project would meet the goals of the Mission Beach 
Precise Plan/Local Coastal Program by maintaining residential development and not interfering with 
public access or public views to the beaches and bays.  The proposed project will meet the land use 
regulations of the Certified Implementation Program including compliance to the San Diego 
Municipal Code development regulations to include but not limited to height, setbacks, parking, 
landscaping, and floor area ratio. 
 
The proposed structure is designed to achieve a harmonious visual relationship between the bulk 
and scale of the existing and the adjacent structures as recommended in the Precise Plan.  The 
proposed Project will comply with all applicable provisions of the Municipal Code and certified Local 
Coastal Program and deviations or variances are not requested. Therefore, the proposed 
development is in conformity with the City’s Certified Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan and any 
other applicable adopted plans and programs in effect for this site. 
 
(4) For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development between the 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public access and 
public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. 
 
The site is located at 3774 and 3784 Bayside Walk and is between the nearest public road and the 
sea or the shoreline of Mission Bay. However, the Mission Beach Precise Plan does not identify any 
public access across the private property.  Public access is provided from Rockaway Court to Mission 
Bay Park and Mission Bay. Rockaway Court is immediately north of and adjacent to the Project site.  
The Project will not interfere with the public access to Mission Bay or Mission Bay Park and 
therefore, the proposed coastal development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing Officer, 
Coastal Development Permit No. 1721605 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the 
referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 
1721605, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
 
 
 
                                                                           
Jeffrey W. Robles  
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
    
Adopted on:  April 12, 2017 
 
IO#: 24006708 



  Attachment 5 
 

 
Page 1 of 7 

 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 
501 

 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
PERMIT CLERK 

MAIL STATION 501 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24006708 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1721605 
PHILLIPS RESIDENCE PROJECT NO. 490122 

HEARING OFFICER 
 

This Coastal Development Permit No. 1721605 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San 
Diego to THE PHILLIPS FAMILY TRUST, dated September 22, 1989, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San 
Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0708. The 0.06-acre site is located at 3774 and 3784 
Bayside Walk in the Mission Beach Planned District R-N zone of the Mission Beach Precise Plan. The 
project site is legally described as the southerly half of Lots “A” and “B”, Block 193 of Mission Beach, 
according to Map thereof No. 1651, filed December 14, 1914, excepting therefrom that portion 
thereof, if any, heretofore or now lying below the mean high tide line of Mission Bay, formerly False 
Bay, reserving an easement for ingress and egress for road purposes over the west eight feet 
thereof. 
 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to 
Owner/Permittee to demolish two single-dwelling units on two separate legal lots and the 
construction of one single-dwelling residence described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, 
type, and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit “A”] April 12, 2017, on file in the Development 
Services Department. 

 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Demolition of two single dwelling units on two separate legal lots and the construction of a 
new 2,911 square-foot, single-family residence with a 426 square-foot, two car garage; 
 

b. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);  
 

c. Off-street parking; and 
 

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  
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STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by _________________________. 
 
2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following 
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action, or following all appeals. 
 
3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
4. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
 
5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
6. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
8. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
9. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
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10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 

11. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.  The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees.  The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee.  

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS: 

12. The Owner/Permittee shall comply with “The Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit “A”.  Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be 
noted with the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements.  

13. The Climate Action Plan strategies as identified on Exhibit “A” shall be enforced and
implemented to the satisfaction on the Development Services Department. 
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ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
14. All excavated material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in 
accordance with the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the “Green Book”), 2015 
edition and Regional Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee. 
 
15. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any 
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications. 

 
16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP).  The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in 
Part 2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City’s Storm Water Standards. 
 
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
17. Prior to the issuance of construction permits for grading or building, the Owner/Permittee 
shall submit a landscape plan consistent with Approved Exhibit "A" [Landscape Development Plan].  
The planting plan shall show the required 50% landscaped area in a crosshatch pattern and labeled 
"Landscape Plan" as well as any trees proposed to be located in the required yards for Courts and 
Places [LDC 1513.0402]. 
 
18. The Owner/Permittee shall maintain all landscape in a disease, weed and litter free condition 
at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not permitted.  The trees shall be maintained in a 
safe manner to allow each tree to grow to its mature height and spread. 
 
19. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, 
etc.) indicated on the approved construction document plans is damaged or removed during 
demolition or construction, the Owner/Permittee is responsible to repair and/or replace any 
landscape in kind and equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of the 
Development Services Department within 30 days of damage or prior to a Final Landscape 
Inspection. 
 
20. The Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain all landscaping proposed in public view 
corridors to not obstruct public views of the ocean as specified in Section 132.0403(e) of the Land 
Development Code [LDC], Coastal Overlay Zone Regulations.  Landscaping materials shall not 
encroach or overhang into the Courts and Places rights-of-way below a height of 8 feet above the 
finish surface or finish grade, as measured at the trunk [LDC 1513.0402(a) (2)].   
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 
 
21. Owner/Permittee shall maintain a minimum of two off-street parking spaces on the property 
at all times in the approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit “A.” Parking spaces shall 
comply at all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless otherwise 
authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 
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22. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 

 
23. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall record an 8 feet 6 
½ inches wide View Corridor Easement along the Rockaway Court side yard area as shown on Exhibit 
“A,” in accordance with SDMC section 132.0403. Open fencing and landscaping may be permitted 
within the visual corridor, provided such improvements and landscaping do not significantly 
obstruct public views of the ocean. Landscape within the Rockaway Court side yard view corridor 
shall be planted and maintained to preserve and enhance public views to the ocean.  
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES REQUIREMENTS: 

 
24. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall finalize water and 
sewer capacity charges. 

 
25. Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall apply for a plumbing 
permit for the installation of appropriate private back flow prevention devices on each water service 
(domestic, fire and irrigation, in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City 
Engineer.  BFPD’s shall be located above ground on private property, in line with the service and 
immediately adjacent to the right-of-way.  BFPD’s are to be located below grade or within the 
structure. 

 
26. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit 
and bond, the design and construction of all public water and sewer facilities are to be in accordance 
with established criteria in the most current City of San Diego Water and Sewer Design Guides. 

 
27. All public water and sewer facilities located within a single lot are to be designed to meet the 
requirements of the California Uniform Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building 
permit plan check. 

 
28. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet 
of any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facility. 

 
29. Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure by permit and 
bond to cap (abandon) at the property line any existing unused sewer lateral and install new sewer 
laterals which must be located outside of any driveway or vehicular use area. 

 
30. Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit 
and bond, to disconnect (kill) at the main any existing unused water service. 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed by this 
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discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on April 12, 2017 by Resolution XXXXXXX. 
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.:  CDP No. 1721605  
Date of Approval: April 12, 2107  

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Jeff Robles 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
       The Phillips Family Trust,  
       dated September 22, 1989 
       Owner/Permittee  
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

Kimberly S. Phillips 
Trustee 

 
 
       The Phillips Family Trust,  
       dated September 22, 1989 
       Owner/Permittee 
 
 
       By _________________________________ 

Robert W. Phillips 
Trustee 

 
 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER:     ROBERT PHILLIPS

ADDRESS:    3774 BAYSIDE WALK
     SAN DIEGO CA, 92109

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER:  423-584-17 & 423-584-18 (CONSOLIDATED)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:   LOTS "A" & "B", IN BLOCK 193 OF MISSION BEACH,  MAP NO.   
     1651
  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:   DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES. CONSTRUCT A NEW   
     SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE

ZONE:     MBPD-R-N

NEIGHBORHOOD:    MISSION BEACH

SITE AREA:    ACRES: 0.067
     SQUARE FEET: 2,933.75

FLOOR AREA RATIO:   1:1

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA:  3,227.13 SQ. FT. 

PROPOSED BUILDING AEA:   GROUND FLOOR:  1,203 SQ. FT.
     GARAGE (400 SF EXEMPT) 426 SQ. FT.
     SECOND FLOOR  1,160 SQ. FT.
     THIRD FLOOR      548 SQ. FT.
     TOTAL   2,911 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE:    65 PERCENT MAXIMUM
     55 PERCENT PROPOSED

PARKING:    2 SPACES
     CODE SECTIONS: ∮1513.0304(g)(2), ∮1513.0403

BUILDING HEIGHT:   30 FT

GEOLOGIC HAZARD CATEGORY:  31

SET BACKS:    SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE: ∮1513.0304

     ENCROACHMENTS: ∮1513.0304(d)(2)(A)(i), ∮1513.0304(e)(1), DIAGRAM 1513-03D

     BAYSIDE WALK:  5 FOOT STANDARD SETBACK

     ADDITIONAL SET BACK: 15 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GRADE OR   
     PROPOSED GRADE AT THE STANDARD SETBACK AND SLOPING   
     BACK AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE.
     
     COURTS AND PLACES: 10 FOOT STANDARD SETBACK

     ALLEY: 0'     

     INTERIOR YARD IN THE R-N SUBDISTRICT: 6 FEET

APPLICABLE CODES:   CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 2013 EDITION
     CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 2013 EDITION
     CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 2013 EDITION
     CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2013 EDITION
     
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:   TYPE VB

OCCUPANCY:    GROUP R-3, RESIDENTIAL

PROJECT DIRECTORY

OWNER   ROBERT PHILLIPS
   3774 BAYSIDE WALK
   SAN DIEGO CA, 92109

ARCHITECT  ROB WELLINGTON QUIGLEY, FAIA
   416 13TH STREET SUITE 300
   SAN DIEGO CA, 92101
   619.232.0888 ext 116
   PROJECT ARCHITECT: BOB DICKENS
   bob@robquigley.com

STRUCTURAL  TKJ STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
   9820 WILLOW CREEK ROAD SUITE 455
   SAN DIEGO, CA, 92131
   619.869.6234
   REPRESENTATIVE: TAYA WEI
   tanya@tkjse.com

LANDSCAPE  GREG HEBERT, RLA, ASLA
   3153 THIRD AVE.
   SAN DIEGO, CA 92103
   619.283.5083
   REPRESENTATIVE: GREG HEBERT
   greg@greghebert.com

CIVIL   RICK ENGINEERING COMPANY
   5620 FRIARS ROAD
   SAN DIEGO, CA 92110
   619.291.0707

GEOTECHNICAL  C.W. LAMONTE COMPANY INC.
   4400 PALM AVE., SUITE C
   LA MESA, CA 91941
   619.462.9861
   Clamonte@Flash.Net

NO SCALE

Phillips Residence
Mission Beach, San Diego

PROJECT INFORMATION CONT:

HISTORIC REVIEW:   THE EXISTING BUILDINGS  WERE DETERMINED NOT TO BE    
     HISTORIC PER PLAN CHECK REVIEW #443007

COSTAL COMMISSION REVIEW:

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:   FIRE SPRINKLERS (SEE RELATED NOTES ON T-0.1)

SPECIAL HERS VERIFICATIONS:  IAQ MECHANICAL VENTILATION MINIMUM AIRFLOW, FAN EFFICACY,   
     DUCT SEALING
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© 2016, Rob Wellington Quigley, FAIA.  All drawings and specifications are property of the architect and shall not be reproduced in any manner without express written permission from Rob Wellington Quigley, FAIA.
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 ACROSS PROPERTY LINE
BUILDING ENCROACHES

 ACROSS PROPERTY LINE
BUILDING ENCROACHES

 ACROSS PROPERTY LINE
BUILDING ENCROACHES

INDICATES BOLLARDX

INDICATES ELECTRIC METEREM

INDICATES ELECTRIC PULL BOXEX

INDICATES FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONFFE

INDICATES WOOD FENCE

INDICATES GAS METERXGM

INDICATES WIRE ANCHOR

INDICATES SEWER MANHOLEXS

LEGEND

INDICATES OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINEO/E

INDICATES POWER POLEX

X INDICATES POWER POLE WITH RISER

X

INDICATES SIGN POST

INDICATES SPOT ELEVATION

INDICATES WATER VALVE

INDICATES WATER METERX

SURVEY NOTES

1
Sheet Number

Of    Sheets

Sheet Number

NO. BY: DATE:REVISION

1 ORIGINAL

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

J. 17704

INDICATES BUILDING

INDICATES WOOD BARRICADE

ROS 
109

73

ROS 
9833

1

APN: 423-
584-18

APN: 423-
584-17

LOT LIN
E

INDICATES BOUNDARY LINE

INDICATES LOT LINE

INDICATES BLOCK WALL

  LINE LOCATIONS.

  ROS 9833 & ROS 10973 TO DETERMINE THE PROPERTY 

  BY HOLDING THE PROCEDURE OF SURVEY USED ON 

2). THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREIN WAS ESTABLISHED 

1). SURVEY DATE: JANUARY 27, 2016

BASIS OF BEARINGS AND COORDINATES

E: 6252934.10

N: 1868007.62

OF WHITING CT. AT EAST SIDE OF OCEAN FRONT WALK.

STATION SDGPS-2901 FOUND BRASS DISK IN MONUMENT WELL, CENTER 

CONVERGENCE: -0°32'55.856"

CGF: 1.0000058

ELEV: (8.48 GPS 3RD ORDER PER ROS 14492) 

E: 6254677.43

N: 1864562.80

0.1 MILE NORTHEAST OF MISSION BLVD.

CURB STAMPED  SD CITY ENG  ON SOUTH SIDE EL CARMEL PLACE, 

STATION SDGPS- 906 FOUND LEAD & BRASS TAG SET IN CONCRETE 

 

GRID BEARING SDGPS- 906 TO SDGPS- 2901: S26°50'34" E 

 

RECORD OF SURVEY 14492.

HAVING A COORDINATE VALUE OF SECOND ORDER ACCURACY PER 

RTK MEASUREMENTS TAKEN ON JANUARY 26, 2016, BOTH STATIONS 

SDGPS- 906 AND STATION SDGPS- 2901, AND IS DETERMINED BY GPS 

(EPOCH 1991.35) BASED UPON THE GRID BEARING BETWEEN STATION 

CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983 (CCS83) ZONE 6, NAD83 

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS AND COORDINATES FOR THIS SURVEY IS THE 

BASIS OF ELEVATIONS

GRAPHIC SCALE 1" = 5'

ELEVATION: 5.145, MSL DATUM

 

DATED 2011.

4 FOOT LINE, PER CITY OF SAN DIEGO VERTICAL CONTROL BOOK 

WELL, LOCATED ON MISSION BLVD. & REDONDO CT., ON EASTERLY 

THE BENCH MARK FOR THIS SURVEY IS THE BRASS DISK IN MONUMENT 

MAR 2/3/2016

R
O

O
M

S
H

O
W

E
R

LOT LIN
E MARKED "LS 4593" PER CR 34745 & ROS 9833

INDICATES FOUND LEAD AND DISC IN CONCRETE, 

MARKED "CITY ENGINEER, PER ROS 17585

INDICATES FOUND LEAD AND DISC IN CONCRETE, 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION    

APN: 423-584-18

1914.

1651, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, DECEMBER 14, 

SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 

THE NORTHERLY HALF OF LOTS "A" AND "B" IN BLOCK 193 OF MISSION BEACH, IN THE CITY OF 

APN: 423-584-17

INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR ROAD PURPOSES OVER THE WEST 8 FEET THEREOF.

MEAN HIGH TIDE LINE OF MISSION BAY, FORMERLY FALSE BAY. EXCEPTING AN EASEMENT FOR 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION THEREOF, IF ANY, HERETOFORE OR NOW LYING BELOW THE 

1914.  

1651, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, DECEMBER 14, 

OF SAN DIEGO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 

THE SOUTHERLY HALF OF LOTS "A" AND "B", IN BLOCK 193 OF MISSION BEACH, IN THE CITY 

CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO

3774 & 3784 BAYSIDE WALK
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City of San Diego
Development Services
1222 First Ave., MS-302
San Diego, CA  92101
(619) 446-5000

		     	   	    Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services.				 

Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
DS-560 (02-16) 

Storm Water Requirements  
Applicability Checklist

FORM

DS-560
February 2016

SECTION 1.  Construction Storm Water BMP Requirements:
All construction sites are required to implement construction BMPs in accordance with the performance standards 
in the Storm Water Standards Manual.  Some sites are additionally required to obtain coverage under the State 
Construction General Permit (CGP)� , which is administered by the State Water Resources Control Board.

For all project complete PART A:  If project is required to submit a SWPPP or WPCP, con-
tinue to PART B. 

PART A: Determine Construction Phase Storm Water Requirements. 

1.	 Is the project subject to California’s statewide General NPDES permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated 
with Construction Activities, also known as the State Construction General Permit (CGP)? (Typically projects 
with land disturbance greater than or equal to 1 acre.)  

❏  Yes; SWPPP required, skip questions 2-4      ❏  No; next question

2.	Does the project propose construction or demolition activity, including but not limited to, clearing, grading, grub-
bing, excavation, or any other activity that results in ground disturbance and contact with storm water runoff?	

❏  Yes; WPCP required, skip 3-4		         ❏  No; next question

3.	Does the project propose routine maintenance to maintain original line and grade, hydraulic capacity, or original 
purpose of the facility? (Projects such as pipeline/utility replacement) 

❏  Yes; WPCP required, skip 4		         ❏  No; next question

4.	Does the project only include the following Permit types listed below?
•		Electrical Permit, Fire Alarm Permit, Fire Sprinkler Permit, Plumbing Permit, Sign Permit, Mechanical Per-

mit, Spa Permit.
•		Individual Right of Way Permits that exclusively include only ONE of the following activities: water service, 

sewer lateral, or utility service.
•		Right of Way Permits with a project footprint less than 150 linear feet that exclusively include only ONE of 

the following activities: curb ramp, sidewalk and driveway apron replacement, pot holing, curb and gutter re-
placement, and retaining wall encroachments. 

❏  Yes; no document required 

Check one of the boxes to the right, and continue to PART B: 

❏	 If you checked “Yes” for question 1,						       
		  a SWPPP is REQUIRED.  Continue to PART B 

❏	 If you checked “No” for question 1, and checked “Yes” for question 2 or 3,		   
		  a WPCP is REQUIRED.  If the project proposes less than 5,000 square feet  
		  of ground disturbance AND has less than a 5-foot elevation change over the  
		  entire project area, a Minor WPCP may be required instead.  Continue to PART B. 

❏	 If you checked “No” for all questions 1-3, and checked “Yes” for question 4		   
		  PART B does not apply and no document is required. Continue to Section 2.

																	              
		

�.	 More information on the City’s construction BMP requirements as well as CGP requirements can be found at: 	
www.sandiego.gov/stormwater/regulations/index.shtml

Project Address:				    Project Number (for City Use Only):3784 & 3774 BAYSIDE WALK 524713
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 PART B: Determine Construction Site Priorit  
This prioritization must be completed within this form, noted on the plans, and included in the SWPPP or WPCP. 
The city reserves the right to adjust the priority of projects both before and after construction.  Construction proj-
ects are assigned an inspection frequency based on if the project has a “high threat to water quality.”  The City 
has aligned the local definition of “high threat to water quality” to the risk determination approach of the State 
Construction General Permit (CGP). The CGP determines risk level based on project specific sediment risk and 
receiving water risk.  Additional inspection is required for projects within the Areas of Special Biological Signifi-
cance (ASBS) watershed.  NOTE: The construction priority does NOT change construction BMP requirements 
that apply to projects; rather, it determines the frequency of inspections that will be conducted by city staff.

 
Complete PART B and continued to Section 2 

1.	 ❏	 ASBS												             			    
			   a. Projects located in the ASBS watershed.  

 
2.	 ❏	 High Priority												         
	 			    
			   a. Projects 1 acre or more determined to be Risk Level 2 or Risk Level 3 per the Construction  
			       General Permit and not located in the ASBS watershed.						     			    
			   b. Projects 1 acre or more determined to be LUP Type 2 or LUP Type 3 per the Construction  
			       General Permit and not located in the ASBS watershed. 

 
3.	 ❏	 Medium Priority 			    
			   a. Projects 1 acre or more but not subject to an ASBS or high priority designation. 			    
			   b. Projects determined to be Risk Level 1 or LUP Type 1 per the Construction General Permit and 	
			       not located in the ASBS watershed.

 
4.	 ❏	 Low Priority  
			   a. Projects requiring a Water Pollution Control Plan but not subject to ASBS, high, or medium  
			       priority designation.

 
SECTION 2.  Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements. 

Additional information for determining the requirements is found in the Storm Water Standards Manual.

PART C: Determine if Not Subject to Permanent Storm Water Requirements. 
Projects that are considered maintenance, or otherwise not categorized as “new development projects” or “rede-
velopment projects” according to the Storm Water Standards Manual are not subject to Permanent Storm Water 
BMPs.

If “yes” is checked for any number in Part C, proceed to Part F and check “Not Subject to 
Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements”. 

If “no” is checked for all of the numbers in Part C continue to Part D.

1.	 Does the project only include interior remodels and/or is the project entirely within an  
	 existing enclosed structure and does not have the potential to contact storm water?		  ❏ Yes   ❏ No

2.	 Does the project only include the construction of overhead or underground utilities without  
	 creating new impervious surfaces?								        ❏ Yes   ❏ No

3.	 Does the project fall under routine maintenance? Examples include, but are not limited to:  
	 roof or exterior structure surface replacement, resurfacing or reconfiguring surface parking  
	 lots or existing roadways without expanding the impervious footprint, and routine  
	 replacement of damaged pavement (grinding, overlay, and pothole repair). 			   ❏ Yes   ❏ No 

 

City of San Diego • Development Services Department • Storm Water Requirements Applicability Checklist       Page � of 4 

 
PART D: PDP Exempt Requirements. 

PDP Exempt projects are required to implement site design and source control BMPs. 

If “yes” was checked for any questions in Part D, continue to Part F and check the box la-
beled “PDP Exempt.”

If “no” was checked for all questions in Part D, continue to Part E.

1.	 Does the project ONLY include new or retrofit sidewalks, bicycle lanes, or trails that:  
•	Are designed and constructed to direct storm water runoff to adjacent vegetated areas, or other  
	 non-erodible permeable areas? Or;  
•	Are designed and constructed to be hydraulically disconnected from paved streets and roads? Or;  
•	Are designed and constructed with permeable pavements or surfaces in accordance with the  
	 Green Streets guidance in the City’s Storm Water Standards manual? 

❏  Yes; PDP exempt requirements apply	        ❏  No; next question 

2.	 Does the project ONLY include retrofitting or redeveloping existing paved alleys, streets or roads designed 	
	 and constructed in accordance with the Green Streets guidance in the City’s Storm Water Standards Manual?  

	 ❏  Yes; PDP exempt requirements apply	       ❏  No; project not exempt. PDP requirements apply 

 
 PART E:  Determine if Project is a Priority Development Project (PDP). 
Projects that match one of the definitions below are subject to additional requirements including preparation of a 

Storm Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP). 

If “yes” is checked for any number in PART E, continue to PART F. 

If “no” is checked for every number in PART E, continue to PART F and check the box la-
beled “Standard Development Project”.

1.	 New Development that creates 10,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces  
	 collectively over the project site.  This includes commercial, industrial, residential,  
	 mixed-use, and public development projects on public or private land.				    ❏ Yes   ❏ No

2.	 Redevelopment project that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of  
	 impervious surfaces on an existing site of 10,000 square feet or more of impervious  
	 surfaces.  This includes commercial, industrial, residential, mixed-use, and public  
	 development projects on public or private land.							       ❏ Yes   ❏ No

3.	 New development or redevelopment of a restaurant.  Facilities that sell prepared foods  
	 and drinks for consumption, including stationary lunch counters and refreshment stands selling  
	 prepared foods and drinks for immediate consumption (SIC 5812), and where the land  
	 development creates and/or replace 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface.		  ❏ Yes   ❏ No

4.	 New development or redevelopment on a hillside.  The project creates and/or replaces  
	 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site) and where  
	 the development will grade on any natural slope that is twenty-five percent or greater. 		  ❏ Yes   ❏ No

5.	 New development or redevelopment of a parking lot that creates and/or replaces  
	 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site).  	 ❏ Yes   ❏ No

6.	 New development or redevelopment of streets, roads, highways, freeways, and  
	 driveways.  The project creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious  
	 surface (collectively over the project site).								       ❏ Yes   ❏ No
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7.	 New development or redevelopment discharging directly to an Environmentally  
	 Sensitive Area.  The project creates and/or replaces 2,500 square feet of impervious surface  
	 (collectively over project site), and discharges directly to an Environmentally Sensitive  
	 Area (ESA). “Discharging directly to” includes flow that is conveyed overland a distance of 200  
	 feet or less from the project to the ESA, or conveyed in a pipe or open channel any distance  
	 as an isolated flow from the project to the ESA (i.e. not commingled with flows from adjacent 
	 lands). 												            ❏ Yes   ❏ No

8.	 New development or redevelopment projects of a retail gasoline outlet (RGO) that  
	 create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet of impervious surface.  The development  
	 project meets the following criteria: (a) 5,000 square feet or more or  (b) has a projected  
	 Average Daily Traffic  (ADT) of 100 or more vehicles per day.					     ❏ Yes   ❏ No

9.	 New development or redevelopment projects of an automotive repair shops that  
	 creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces.  Development 
	 projects categorized in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014,  
	 5541, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539.									         ❏ Yes   ❏ No

10.	Other Pollutant Generating Project.  The project is not covered in the categories above,  
	 results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants 
	 post construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides.  This does not include projects creating 
	 less than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular  
	 use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants.  Calculation of  
	 the square footage of impervious surface need not include linear pathways that are for infrequent 
	 vehicle use, such as emergency maintenance access or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built 
	 with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surfaces. 			   ❏ Yes   ❏ No

 

PART F: Select the appropriate category based on the outcomes of PART C through PART E.

1.	 The project is NOT SUBJECT TO STORM WATER REQUIREMENTS.					    															               ❏ 

2.	 The project is a STANDARD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT.  Site design and source control  
	 BMP requirements apply.  See the Storm Water Standards Manual for guidance.			   ❏ 

3.	 The project is PDP EXEMPT.  Site design and source control BMP requirements apply.  
	 See the Storm Water Standards Manual for guidance.							       ❏

4.	 The project is a PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT.  Site design, source control, and  
	 structural pollutant control BMP requirements apply.  See the Storm Water Standards Manual  
	 for guidance on determining if project requires a hydromodification plan management			   ❏

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of Owner or Agent  (Please Print):					     Title:

Signature:								        Date:

ARCHITECTROB QUIGLEY

12/16/16

12/16/16

J-17704-A

Bayside Walk

09/12/16

INSPECTION

FREQUENCY
2

MAINTENANCE

FREQUENCY
MAINTENANCE METHOD

SITE DESIGN LANDSCAPED AREAS

MONTHLY

(NOTE: INSPECTOR SHALL CHECK FOR THE 

FOLLOWING MAINTENANCE INDICATORS:  

EROSION IN THE FORM OF RILLS OR GULLIES, 

PONDING WATER, BARE AREAS, ANIMAL 

BURROWS, HOLES, MOUNDS, AND TRASH)

1. AS DETERMINED BY INSPECTION; 

AND 

2. ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 30TH.

1. FILL AND COMPACT AREAS OF RUTS, RILLS, OR 

GULLIES;

2. RE-SEED AND/OR PLANT SLOPES AND AREAS 

OF EXPOSED SOILS; AND

3. ROUTINE MOWING AND TRIMMING AND TRASH 

REMOVAL.

SOURCE 

CONTROL

EFFECTIVE IRRIGATION 

SYSTEM

MONTHLY WHEN BROKEN SPRINKLER HEADS, 

RAIN SHUTOFF DEVICES, AND FLOW 

REDUCERS ARE OBSERVED; OR 

RUNNING SPRINKLERS IN RAIN ARE 

OBSERVED

REPAIR OR REPLACE THE BROKEN AND/OR 

MALFUNCTIONING PARTS OF IRRIGATION 

SYSTEM.

NOTE:

POST-CONSTRUCTION PERMANENT BMP

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE DETAILS
1

O&M RESPONSIBLE PARTY DESIGNEE: 

BMP DESCRIPTION

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND DISCHARGE CONTROL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT:  NOT APPLICABLE
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EROSION CONTROL PLAN
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POST CONSTRUCITON BMP PLAN
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Landscape Diagram
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SCALE                 1" = 4'-0"

SHEET       1   OF   3

DRAWN

PROJECT #

GHLA

15.104

ORIGINAL DATE: 05/16/16

GREG HEBERT

PLOT DATE:        11/16/16

NORTH

0 feet8

1" = 4'-0"

4 12 16

IF THIS DOES NOT MEASURE 1" ACTUAL, THIS DRAWING MAY HAVE BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED, AND ALL LABELED SCALES ARE INCORRECT.1" ACTUAL

SYMBOL NOTES QTY

            AREA OF LOT 2,934 SF

            PROPOSED FLOOR AREA 1,591 SF

            PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS PAVING 562 SF

            PROPOSED PERVIOUS PAVING 438 SF

            PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA 346 SF

(FOR WATER CONSERVATION PURPOSES)

            RIGHT-OF-WAY LANDSCAPE AREA 229 SF

(NO PLANT MATERIAL.)

SITE DEVELOPMENT

1 of 3 LANDSCAPE  DIAGRAM

2 of 3 HYDROZONE DIAGRAM

3 of 3 LANDSCAPE PLAN

SHEET INDEX

NOTES:
1. NO NEW PROPOSED STRUCTURES IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
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Hydrozone Plan
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IF THIS DOES NOT MEASURE 1" ACTUAL, THIS DRAWING MAY HAVE BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED, AND ALL LABELED SCALES ARE INCORRECT.1" ACTUAL

NORTH

0 feet8

1" = 4'-0"

4 12 16

SYMBOL NOTES QTY

            HYDROZONE - LOW WATER USE 141 SF

PLANT FACTOR (PF): 0.2-0.3, DRIP IRRIGATION

            HYDROZONE - MODERATE WATER USE 205 SF

PLANT FACTOR (PF): 0.4-0.6 , DRIP IRRIGATION

HYDROZONE SCHEDULE

A. LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION.

1. NO MORE THAN 15 PERCENT OF LOT AREA OF A

BUILDING SITE SHALL BE USED FOR THE

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF GRASSES OR

TURF. GRASS AND TURF AREAS SHALL BE

SEPARATED FROM OTHER VEGETATION SO THAT

THE TURF CAN BE IRRIGATED SEPARATELY.

2. ONLY LOW VOLUME DRIP OR MICRO IRRIGATION

SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED TO IRRIGATE NON-TURF,

OUTSIDE LANDSCAPING AREAS.

B. WATER SOFTENERS SHOULD BE DEMAND INITIATED

REGENERATION TYPE OR CONTROLLED MANUALLY.

C. REPAIR ALL WATER LEAKS PROMPTLY.

D. LANDSCAPING:

1. IRRIGATE ONLY BETWEEN 4:00 P.M. AND 9:00 A.M.

EXCEPT FOR DRIP OR MICRO IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.

2. CONSIDER RETROFITTING NON-TURF IRRIGATION

WITH LOW VOLUME DRIP OR MICRO IRRIGATION

SYSTEMS.

3. ADJUST AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEMS BASED

ON THE SEASON AND WEATHER CONDITIONS.

4. CONVERT TURF AREAS TO DROUGHT TOLERANT

VARIETIES OR CHANGE PLANTINGS TO DROUGHT

TOLERANT VARIETIES.

5. CONTROL IRRIGATION TO AVOID RUNOFF TO

ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE

ROADWAYS.

E. USE BROOMS TO CLEAN OUTDOOR PAVED AREAS AND

DO NOT WATER WASH EXCEPT TO ALLEVIATE

IMMEDIATE SAFETY OR SANITATION HAZARDS.

F. WASH CARS ONLY USING HAND HELD HOSES WITH

POSITIVE SHUT OFF NOZZLES.

G. ONLY OPERATE ORNAMENTAL FOUNTAINS THAT

RECIRCULATE WATER.

WATER CONSERVATION
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ORIGINAL DATE: 05/16/16

3153 THIRD AVENUE

S A N  D I E G O

CALIFORNIA 92103

TEL:  619-283-5083

FAX:  619-283-5084

greg@greghebert.com

www.greghebert.com

CA LICENSE 3932

L A N D S C A P E

A R C H I T E C T

GREG HEBERT

PLOT DATE:        12/5/16

IF THIS DOES NOT MEASURE 1" ACTUAL, THIS DRAWING MAY HAVE BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED, AND ALL LABELED SCALES ARE INCORRECT.1" ACTUAL

SCALE                 1" = 4'-0"

NORTH

0 feet8

1" = 4'-0"

4 12 16

NOTE:

"IRRIGATION: AN AUTOMATIC, ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED IRRIGATION

SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY LDC 142.0403(c) FOR PROPER

IRRIGATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE VEGETATION IN A

HEALTHY, DISEASE-RESISTANT CONDITION. THE DESIGN OF THE SYSTEM

SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE VEGETATION SELECTED."

PROPOSED IRRIGATION TO BE MICRO-SPRAY HEADS FOR TURF, AND DRIP

TUBING FOR PLANTING AREAS.

NOTE:

"MAINTENANCE: ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED

BY OWNER. LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION AREAS IN THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE

AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER, AND ALL PLANT

MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION.

DISEASED OR DEAD PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SATISFACTORILY TREATED

OR REPLACED PER THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT."

NOTE:

MINIMUM TREE SEPARATION DISTANCE:

TRAFFIC SIGNALS / STOP SIGNS - 20 FEET

UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES - 5 FEET (10' FOR SEWER)

ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES - 10 FEET

DRIVEWAY (ENTRIES) - 10 FEET

INTERSECTIONS (INTERSECTING CURB LINES OF TWO STREETS) - 25 FEET

                                 

                                 MEDIUM SHRUBS (50% 5 GAL & 50% 15 GAL) 21

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF THREE FEET OR LOWER.

.

                                 EUONYMUS JAPONICUS `MICROPHYLLUS VARIEGATUS` / VARIEGATED BOXLEAF EUNONYMUS

1`-2` H X 6"-12" W

                                 LANTANA X `NEW GOLD` / NEW GOLD LANTANA

2` H X 6` W

                                 NANDINA DOMESTICA `WOODS DWARF` / WOODS DWARF HEAVENLY BAMBOO

1-1/2` H X 1-1/2` W

                                 PITTOSPORUM CRASSIFOLIUM `COMPACTUM` / DWARF KARO

2`-3` H X 4`-6` W

                                 POLYGALA FRUTICOSA `PETITE BUTTERFLY` / SWEET PEA SHRUB

2`-3` H X W

                                 RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA `BALLERINA` / INDIAN HAWTHORN

2`-3` H X W

                                 

                                 PLANT IN PLANTER AT KITCHEN PATIO (100% 15 GAL) 1

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF THREE FEET OR LOWER.

.

                                 BOUGAINVILLEA X `ROSENKA` / BOUGAINVILLEA

2`-4` H X 4`-6` W

                                 CITRUS X LIMON `DWARF EUREKA` / DWARF EUREKA LEMON

8`-10` HIGH

                                 ZAMIA FURFURACEA / CARDBOARD PALM

2`-3` H X W

                                 

                                 GROUNDCOVER 90 SF

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF THREE FEET OR LOWER.

.

                                 DYMONDIA MARGARETAE / DYMONDIA

6"HIGH

                                 PASPALUM VAGINATUM `ALOHA` / SEASHORE PASPALUM

1"HIGH

                                 ZOYSIA TENUIFOLIA / KOREAN GRASS

2"HIGH

CONCEPT PLANT SCHEDULE

03 PAVING

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION QTY

            PROPOSED DECOMPOSED GRANITE 229 SF

            PROPOSED BRICK ON PERVIOUS SUBBASE. 438 SF

03-01

03-02

REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE
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Demolition Plan
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A-1.0

EXISTING SEWER
LATERAL T0 REMAIN

EXISTING
WM/LINE

TO REMAIN

EXISTING SEWER LATERAL
TO BE PLUGGED @ PL

LINE TO BE KILLED
@ PL

EXISTING WM
TO BE KILLED

EXISTING GM TO BE
RELOCATED PER A1.1

EXISTING GM
TO BE KILLED

EMX

X

X

X

X

XGM

X

X

EX

EMX

X

X

X

X

XGM

X

BAYSID
E W

ALK

ROCKWAY CT
CONC

FFE= 6.48

FFE= 7.42

GM

6.48

5.43

5.42

5.11

5.15

5.44

5.38

5.34

5.14

5.46

5.28

5.41

5.44

5.70

5.47

5.24

CONC CONC

BRICK

CONC

CONC

CONC

C
EM

EN
T PAVER

S

LANDSCAPE

C
O

N
C

GATE

G
ATE

G
ATE

STAIR

ALLEY

COVERED
PATIO

EXISTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

WM

CONC

NEIGHBORING BUILDING

NEIGHBORING BUILDING

PARKING

EXISTING
UTILITY
POLE

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. REMOVE ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES, INCLUDING ALL ROOF
MATERIALS, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, FOOTINGS, CONCRETE SLABS, INTERIOR
FINISHES AND UTILITIES.

2. DISCONNECT EXISTING SITE UTILITIES - GAS, ELECTRIC & WATER.
KILL UNUSED LINES AS NOTED AND RELOCATE OTHERS AS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED RESIDENCE.

3. REMOVE ALL SITE PAVING, SITE WALLS AND FENCING.

4. REMOVE ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPING.

5. ANY ENCROACHMENTS OVER EXISTING EASEMENTS/PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ARE NOT ALLOWED;
ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS THAT ENCROACH WILL BE REMOVED AND NONE ARE PROPOSED.

IMPERVIOUS: 2,941.26 SQFT

PERVIOUS: 254.44 SQFT

5.551" HP GAS (D-22281)

6" VC SEWER (1393-L)

W

W WWW

W

SW

G

G

S

SG

G

4" AC WATER (D-11293)

X

X

X

X
X

GM

Gross Lot Area
 2,933.75  S.F.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

CONCRETE REMOVAL

CONCRETE PAVER REMOVAL

BRICK REMOVAL

STRUCTURE REMOVAL

LANDSCAPE REMOVAL
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Site Plan
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A-1.1
0   1'   2' 4'

 North

6'
SETBACK

10
'

SE
TB

AC
K

1'
-6

 1
/2

"

8'
-6

 1
/2

"
VI

EW
 C

OR
RI

DO
R

1'
-5

 1
/2

"

6'
SE

TB
AC

K

5'
SETBACK

1'-1 3/4"

9'-5"

2'
-6

"

27'-4"

26'-10"

3'-10"

5'
1'-6"

2'
2'

2'

3'-4"

34'

6'

18
'

PE
R 

SD
M

C 
15

13
.0

40
3 

(a
)(1

)
19

'
PE

R 
SD

M
C 

15
13

.0
40

3 
(b

)(5
)

19'
PER SDMC 1513.0403 (a)(1)

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.34' PER CIVIL

ASSUME = +0.0' FOR PLANS

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.44' PER CIVIL

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.11' PER CIVIL

EXISTING &  PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.28' PER CIVIL

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.16' PER CIVIL

EXISTING
WM/LINE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING
WM TO BE
KILLED/LINE
PLUGGED

EXISTING SEWER LATERAL
TO BE PLUGGED @ PL

EXISTING SEWER
LATERAL T0 REMAIN

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.16' PER CIVIL

EXISTING & PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.26' PER CIVIL

5' FROM BUILDING

PROPERTY LINE

DECK

LANDSCAPING

TRASH & MECH

FAU
CONDENSER

FAU
CONDENSER

ROCK SPLASH

ROCKAWAY COURT

ALLEY

BAYSIDE WALK

M
ISSION

 BAY

LANDSCAPING

SETBACK ENCROACHMENTS PER SDMC:
§1513.0304 (d)(2)(A)(i), §1513.0304 (e)(1), DIAGRAM 1513-03D

SEE SHEETS A3.3, A3.4 FOR MORE DETAIL

X
X

X

X

X

EMX

X

X

X

X

XGM

X

SLOPE @ 2%

PER FT

SL
OP

E 
@

 2
%

PE
R 

FT

6" X 6" DRAIN SLOT

6" X 6" DRAIN SLOT

6" X 6" DRAIN SLOT

ENTRY

ENTRY

GM

EM
RELOCATED

HERE

LEVEL
+5 1/2"

SLOPE TO ALLEY

DRAIN
AGE PATTERN

SLOPE TO COURT

DRAIN
AGE PATTERN

+3" +3"

+2"

+2"

+5 1/2"

+5 1/2"

+/-1 1/2"

PROPOSED NEW
RESIDENCE

2911 SQARE FEET
GROUND FLOOR FF = +6" (+5.84 PER CIVIL)

REFERENCE DATUM = -1" (+5.26' PER CIVIL)
30' MAX. HT. = +30'-5" (+35.26 PER CIVIL)

N 81°13' 34" E

N 81°13' 34" E

L= 8.10

L= 58.82

L= 42.89

S 19°07' 49" E

S 19°07' 49" E

N 81°15' 28" E L = 54.33'

L = 27.10'

L = 27.07'

NEIGHBOR

NEIGHBOR

3' TALL WOOD
FENCE

PATIO

3' TALL WOOD
FENCE

6' TALL CMU
FENCE

HOOKS @ +5'

SHOWER

6' TALL FENCE &
GATE

BRICKS ON
SAND

EXISTING UTILITY
POLE & GUIDES

3' TALL WOOD FENCE

6' TALL FENCE &
GATE

CONC SLAB ON
GRADE

BRICKS ON
SAND

BRICKS ON
SAND

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

WM

WM

3'X3' GATE 2'-6"X3' GATE
BRICKS ON SAND

BRICKS
ON

SAND

SETBACK LINE

SETBACK LIN
E

TRASH CANS

SETBACK EN
CROACHM

EN
TS PER SDM

C:

§1513.0304 (d)(2)(A)(i), §1513.0304 (e)(1), DIAGRAM
 1513-03D

SEE SHEETS A3.3, A3.4 FOR M
ORE DETAIL

GARAGE
426 SQARE FEET

400 SF EXEMPT FROM FLOOR AREA
PER SDMC 1513.0304 (g)(2)
GARAGE FF = +2" AT REAR
(SLOPED TOWARD ALLEY)

BRICKS ON
SAND

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

+12"

GRADING:

DR
AI

N
AG

E
PA

TT
ER

N

DRAINAGE
PATTERN

DRAINAGE
PATTERN

UTILITIES:

1" HP GAS (D-22281)

6" VC SEWER (1393-L)

W

W WWW

W

G

G SG

4" AC WATER (D-11293)

EXISTING GM
RELOCATED HERE

S

DR
AI

N
PA

T.

DRAIN
PAT.

EM

PROPOSED WATER SERVICE
& BACK FLOW PREVENTER

DR
AI

N
PA

T.

DRAIN
PAT.

GRADING DATA TABLE:
CUT CUT DEPTH IMPORT

52 CU. YDS. 0 CU. YDS.24"

EXPORT
11 CU. YDS.

FILL FILL DEPTH
4" 41 CU. YDS.

DS

DRAINAGE
PATTERN

DRAINAGE LEGEND

DEPICTION OF FLOW PATTERN FOR DRAINAGE

DOWNSPOUT FROM ROOF ABOVE TO GROUND BELOW

5' OFFSET

5' OFFSET

5' OFFSET

VIEW CORRIDOR EASEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SDMC 132.0403

HATCH LEGEND

AREA OF STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS

AREA OF PROPOSED RESIDENCE

(All grading in table is underneath building footprint)

3,195.7 S.F.

DISTURBANCE/IMPERVIOUS AREA TABLE:
TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA

2,941.26 S.F.EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA (TO BE DEMOLISHED SEE A1.0)

2,153 S.F.PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA (SEE SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES L1.1)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA (SAME AS PROPOSED) 2,153 S.F.

HB

HB

ON SITE EARTH MOVEMENT WILL BE MINIMAL WITH EXISTING AND
PROPOSED GRADES BEING THE SAME IN MOST CASES. THE CUT REQUIRED
FOR THE PROPOSED RESIDENCE IS ONLY FOR THE HATCHED FOOTINGS
SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN. AS MUCH OF THE CUT SOIL AS POSSIBLE WILL
BE USED WHEN CREATING THE PAD AND SLOPED WALKS ON THE EAST
AND WEST YARDS TO MINIMIZE EXPORT.

GENERAL:

KILL UNUSED EXISTING AND RELOCATE OTHER UTILITIES AS SHOWN/
NOTED (GAS/ELECTRIC). THE UTILITIES SHOWN HEREIN WERE ESTABLISHED
BY REFERENCING RECORDED AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND FIELD SHOTS. POT
HOLING SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

IF NECESSARY EXISTING TO REMAIN SEWER LATERAL/CONNECTION TO
PROPOSED NEW RESIDENCE SHOULD BE MODIFIED PER CITY STANDARD
NOTES BELOW.

SEWER NOTES:

1.  Each lot shall receive a 4-inch sewer house connection, unless
otherwise  indicated on the plans or special specifications. Location to be
determined in the field by the engineer of  work. The “As- Build” locations
shall be shown on these plans and the sewer lateral table completed prior to
acceptance of the water and sewer facilities.

2. Locate sewer house connections out of driveways and a minimum ten
feet from trees. The sewer house connections shall be a minimum of 5 feet
downhill from the water service.

3. All horizontal and vertical separation dimensions shown between water
and sewer mains shall be measured from the nearest edge of each pipeline
per State of California, Department of Health Services, Basic Separation
Standards.

4. All proposed public sewer facility installations shall be constructed with
materials currently listed in the most current edition of the City of San Diego
Water and Municipal Sewer Approved Materials List as referenced in the
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction.

5. No Trees or Shrubs greater than 3 feet in height at maturity are allowed
within 10 feet horizontally of any sewer main or sewer lateral.

IMPROVEMENTS  STANDARD DWG NO.

4" PVC Sewer Lateral   SDS-100, SDS-102, SDS-105, SDS-108, S-4C
with Cleanout on City
side of Property Line

Trench Resurfacing  Use SDG-107 for Asphalt Concrete (AC)  
     surfaced streets. Use SDG-108 for PCC  
     (concrete) surfaced streets.

Schedule J Paving  SDG-113 (these designs shall be used in public
     right-of-way, or private property in the areas
     where public easements are located, including
     public access easements)

EXISTING AND PROPOSED
FIN GRADE +5.34' PER CIVIL
SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING
@ 2% MIN. FOR 5'

FIN GRADE +5.34'
SLOPE AWAY
FROM BUILDING
@ 2% MIN. FOR 5'EXISTING & PROPOSED

FIN GRADE +5.34'
SLOPE AWAY FROM
BUILDING
@ 2% MIN. FOR 5'

8" CONCRETE WALL
TOW +36"

8" CONCRETE WALL
TOW +36"

CONCRETE FOOTING TYP.

CONCRETE FOOTING TYP.

CONCRETE
FOOTING

TYP.
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Ground Floor

21
0 H

igh
 S

tre
et

Pa
lo 

Al
to,

 C
ali

for
nia

 94
30

1
T 

(6
50

) 3
28

 80
30

F 
(6

50
) 3

28
 80

32

Ro
b 

W
ell

in
gt

on
 Q

ui
gl

ey
, F

AI
A

Ar
ch

ite
ctu

re
/P

lan
nin

g
41

6 1
3th

 S
tre

et 
Su

ite
 30

0
Sa

n D
ieg

o, 
Ca

lifo
rn

ia 
92

10
1

T 
(6

19
) 2

32
 08

88
F 

(6
19

) 2
32

 89
66

© 2016, Rob Wellington Quigley, FAIA.  All drawings and specifications are property of the architect and shall not be reproduced in any manner without express written permission from Rob Wellington Quigley, FAIA.

1/23/17

Ph
ill

ip
s 

Re
si

de
nc

e
Ki

m
 &

 B
ob

 P
hi

lli
ps

37
74

 B
ay

si
de

 W
al

k,
 S

an
 D

ie
go

  9
21

09

A-2.0

D
W

W D

F

F

1 2 3 4 5

1 1.1 3.1 4.1

E

A

B

C

D

2.1

F

A

AD.2

B.1

D.1

5

A
A3.1

C
A3.1

B
A3.1

D
A3.1

E
A3.2

F
A3.2

100A

#100

#101

#102

#103

#104
#105
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BUILT INTO CABINET

4" STEP CONC SLAB

SL
OP

E 
GA

RA
GE

 F
LO

OR
 +

/-
3"

TO
P 

OF
 S

LA
B 

TO
 B

E 
1/

2"
 M

IN
AB

OV
E 

AL
LE

Y 
SU

RF
AC

E

PROVIDE EXTERIOR WALL CONC
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DS

FACE OF FIREPLACE
FROM EDGE OF SLAB

STEEL POST PER
STRUCT

STEEL POST
PER STRUCT

STEEL POST PER
STRUCT

STEEL BEAM ABOVE.
ALIGN W/ WALL ANGLE

ALIGN CENTER OF COLUMNS

DRYER EXHAUST

6 SHELVES @
12" O.C.

VERIFY FOR BATHTUB R.O.

VERIFY

2X4 WALL BEHIND
FIREPLACE

FIREPLACE. SEE

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD
CEILING & WALLS OF
GARAGE

1/2"

DS

DS

EV
SPACE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE
CAB FOR FUTURE EV
CHARGING STATION

EV
SERVICE

HB

HB

DINING

101E

102A

102B

102C

102D

1'
-6

"

KITCHEN ISLAND
SEE 2/A4.0

C

SD

A
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D

C

CC B

B

B

B

B

B

A

B B

B

B

B

B

B1

B1

10
A5.0

10
A5.0

12
A5.1

1'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8"

2'-8"2'-8"2'-8"

7" 2'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8"

2'
-8

"
2'

-8
"

2'
-8

"
2'

-8
"

2'-8"
2'-8"

2'-6"

1'
-1

0"
1'

-1
0"

OPEN

SKYLIGHT

EDGE OF FLOOR
FOR STAIR OPG'

3" LANDING DECKING

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD
CEILING & WALLS OF
CLOSET BELOW STAIR

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD
CEILING & WALLS OF
GARAGE

+/- 8'-7" A.F.F.

START JOIST LAYOUT FROM
THIS BEAM

STUCCO

2X6 DIAGIONAL
SHEATHING PER
STRUCT, TYP

7 X 11 1/4

6X10

W10 X 26 WRAPPED IN WOOD

W
10

 X
 2

6 
W

RA
PP

ED
 IN

 W
OO

D

5 1/4 X 11 1/4

7 X 11 1/4

5 1/4 X 9 1/4

5 1/4 X 9 1/4

5 1/4 X 9 1/4

CABINET

SOFFIT
+7'

GYP BD

SOFFIT

SOFFIT +7'
GYP BD

4 X 6

4 X 6

4 X 6

EDGE OF LANDING

6 
X 

6

STUCCO

STUCCO

B

DIMENSION

DIMENSION

PLAN NOTES & LEGEND

EXTERIOR WALL: 2X6 @ 16" O.C., SHEAR
PER STRUCT OR EXTERIOR SHEATHING,
STUCCO & LATH OVER BUILDING PAPER
W/ R-21 FORMALDEHYDE FREE BATT
INSULATION

INTERIOR WALL: 2X6 @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8"
GYP BD

INTERIOR WALL: 2X4 @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8"
GYP BD

8" CMU

EXTERIOR WALL: 2X4 @ 16" O.C., EXTERIOR
SHEATHING, STUCCO & LATH OVER
BUILDING PAPER

1. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL PLANS

2. ENTIRE RESIDENCE TO BE FIRE SPRINKLERED PER CRC R313.2. FIRE
SPRINKLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CRC SECTION R313.3 OR NFPA 13D (DEFERRED SUBMITTAL).

3. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL TO BE DESIGN BUILD. SEE ALSO
ELECTRICAL LAYOUT PLANS.

4. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS & BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER
HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT
EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHTS AND TREAD DEPTHS WITHIN ANY
FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE
THAN 3/8".

6. PROVIDE GAS SERVICE TO: KITCHEN RANGE, OVEN (VERIFY IF
REQUIRED), FIREPLACE, WATER HEATER, FAU, DRYER, BBQ (VERIFY
LOCATION W/ OWNER)

7. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF MINIMUM NO. 26 GUAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE
GARAGE.

DIMENSION LINE W/ MARKER INDICATES
FACE OF MATERIAL (WOOD STUD, CMU OR
CONCRETE WALL, CONCRETE FOUNDATION)

DIMENSION LINE W/ CIRCLE MARKER INDICATES
CENTER OF MATERIAL (WALL, COLUMN,
WINDOW, ETC)

GROUND FLOOR PLAN GROUND FLOOR RCP
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ICC-ESR-1463)
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(BUILT-UP CLASS
'A' TPO ROOFING
W/ RIVER ROCK
ICC-ESR-1463)

ROOF
(BUILT-UP CLASS 'A' TPO

ROOFING
W/ RIVER ROCK
ICC-ESR-1463)

OUTLINE OF
WALLS BELOW

OUTLINE OF WALLS
BELOW

UP

OPEN

OUTLINE OF ROOF
ABOVE

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

ED
GE

 O
F 

SL
AB

EDGE OF SLAB

EDGE OF SLAB

EDGE OF SLABEDGE OF SLAB
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CL OF POST/WALL
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DS

DS
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GUTTER

SLYLIGHT
ICC-ESR-3177

SLOPE
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SUNSHADES

INTERNAL DS

SLOPE

1/4" PER FT

BOOKSHELVES

BENCH
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CAB

FLUE

CABINET

LANDING

BOOK SHELVES
BO

OK
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HE
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ES

DESK

LINEN
(5 SHELVES)

BOOK SHELVES

WALL END ALIGNS W/
WALL END BELOW

SCUPPER W/ "CHAIN" D.S.

SL
OP

E

SLOPE

POST IS CENTERED
ON INTERSECTION
OF BEAMS BELOW

1'-
6" 

RPOST OFFSET FROM
CENTER OF WALL

DS

SEE STAIR &
LANDING
DETAILS ON
A5.3

FF +10'-2" (15.51' PER CIVIL)

PER 1513-03B

OPEN
ABV.

(DEX-O-TEX
ICC-ESR-1757)

CAB

4'-10" 4'-7 1/4"

B

B

B

BBB

B

B B B

B

B

B

BB

B

B

BB B

BB

B B

SD

SD

2'-8"2'-8"

2'-3"

1'

2'
-8

"
2'

-2
"

1'-2" 2'-6" 1'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8"

22'-10 3/4"

12'-5"

1'-4"1'-4"1'-4"1'-4"1'-4"1'-4"1'-4"
1'-1 3/4"

1'-4"1'-4"1'-4"

2'-8"2'-8"2'-8"2'-8"2'-8"

5'
-2

"

4"

1'
-6

"

1'
-1

0"
1'

-1
0"

1'
-6

"

SOFFIT
+7'

GYP BD

SOFFIT
+7'-2"

GYP BD

SOFFIT
+7'-2"

GYP BD

5 1/4 X 11 1/4

6X
10

6X
10

EDGE OF FLOOR
FOR STAIR OPG'

START JOIST LAYOUT FROM
THIS BEAM

SEE STAIR & LANDING
DETAILS ON A5.3

5 1/4 X 9 1/4

6X
10

CENTER BEAM UNDER WALL ABOVE
START JOIST LAYOUT FROM THIS BEAM

JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
PER STRUCT

6X
8

OPEN

STUCCO
SOFFIT
+7'-1/4"

STUCCO

OFFSET CHIMNEY
TO ROOF

CABINET

CABINET

OPEN

OPEN

6 
X 

6

3" LANDING DECKING

2X6 DIAGIONAL
SHEATHING PER
STRUCT

SOFFIT +7'-2"

SOFFIT
+7'-2"

FAU
ACCESS

4 X 6

4 X 6

4 X 6

6 
X 

6

EDGE OF LANDING

SOFFIT
+7'-2"

GYP BD

DIMENSION

DIMENSION

PLAN NOTES & LEGEND

EXTERIOR WALL: 2X6 @ 16" O.C., SHEAR
PER STRUCT OR EXTERIOR SHEATHING,
STUCCO & LATH OVER BUILDING PAPER
W/ R-21 FORMALDEHYDE FREE BATT
INSULATION

INTERIOR WALL: 2X6 @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8"
GYP BD

INTERIOR WALL: 2X4 @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8"
GYP BD

8" CMU

EXTERIOR WALL: 2X4 @ 16" O.C., EXTERIOR
SHEATHING, STUCCO & LATH OVER
BUILDING PAPER

1. SEE ALSO STRUCTURAL PLANS

2. ENTIRE RESIDENCE TO BE FIRE SPRINKLERED PER CRC R313.2. FIRE
SPRINKLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CRC SECTION R313.3 OR NFPA 13D (DEFERRED SUBMITTAL).

3. ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL TO BE DESIGN BUILD. SEE ALSO
ELECTRICAL LAYOUT PLANS.

4. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS & BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER
HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT
EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHTS AND TREAD DEPTHS WITHIN ANY
FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE
THAN 3/8".

6. PROVIDE GAS SERVICE TO: KITCHEN RANGE, OVEN (VERIFY IF
REQUIRED), FIREPLACE, WATER HEATER, FAU, DRYER, BBQ (VERIFY
LOCATION W/ OWNER)

7. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF MINIMUM NO. 26 GUAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE
GARAGE.

DIMENSION LINE W/ MARKER INDICATES
FACE OF MATERIAL (WOOD STUD, CMU OR
CONCRETE WALL, CONCRETE FOUNDATION)

DIMENSION LINE W/ CIRCLE MARKER INDICATES
CENTER OF MATERIAL (WALL, COLUMN,
WINDOW, ETC)

SECOND FLOOR PLAN SECOND FLOOR RCP
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Third Floor & Roof Plans
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NOTES:

1. The highest point of the roof, equipment, or any vent, pipe,
antenna or other projection shall not exceed 30 feet above
base of measurement (reference datum). [SDMC Section
132.0505]

2. A pre-construction inspection is required due to the height of
the proposed structure being within one foot of the maximum
height allowed in the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone
(Proposition D). The Pre-construction inspection must be
scheduled and cleared by the field inspector before any
subsequent inspections can be scheduled. Call (858) 581-7111
to schedule the pre-construction inspection. Contact the
Inspection Services office at (858) 492-5070, if you have any
questions pertaining to the pre-construction inspection.

NOTES:

1. The highest point of the roof, equipment, or any vent, pipe, antenna or other projection shall not exceed 30 feet above base of measurement (reference
datum). [SDMC Section 132.0505]

2. A pre-construction inspection is required due to the height of     the proposed structure being within one foot of the maximum height allowed in the
Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone (Proposition D). The Pre-construction inspection must be scheduled and cleared by the field inspector before any
subsequent inspections can be scheduled. Call (858) 581-7111 to schedule the pre-construction inspection. Contact the Inspection Services office at (858)
492-5070, if you have any questions pertaining to the pre-construction inspection.
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CABLE SPACING MAX. 3" O.C. TYP. GUARDRAIL MIN. HT. OF 42" TYP.

CABLE SPACING MAX. 3" O.C. TYP.
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BATH #3 SHOWER DRAIN
ROUTES UNDER CAB. AND
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NOTES:

1. The highest point of the roof, equipment, or any vent, pipe, antenna or other projection shall not exceed 30 feet above base of measurement (reference
datum). [SDMC Section 132.0505]

2. A pre-construction inspection is required due to the height of     the proposed structure being within one foot of the maximum height allowed in the
Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone (Proposition D). The Pre-construction inspection must be scheduled and cleared by the field inspector before any
subsequent inspections can be scheduled. Call (858) 581-7111 to schedule the pre-construction inspection. Contact the Inspection Services office at (858)
492-5070, if you have any questions pertaining to the pre-construction inspection.
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NOTES:

1. The highest point of the roof, equipment, or any vent, pipe, antenna or other projection shall not exceed 30 feet above base of measurement (reference
datum). [SDMC Section 132.0505]

2. A pre-construction inspection is required due to the height of     the proposed structure being within one foot of the maximum height allowed in the
Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone (Proposition D). The Pre-construction inspection must be scheduled and cleared by the field inspector before any
subsequent inspections can be scheduled. Call (858) 581-7111 to schedule the pre-construction inspection. Contact the Inspection Services office at (858)
492-5070, if you have any questions pertaining to the pre-construction inspection.
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